BOARD OF EDUCATION SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1J, MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

INDEX TO THE MINUTES

<u>May 8, 2018</u>

Board Action Number

Page

<u>Personnel</u>

5647	Resolution to Celebrate Teacher and School Administrator Appreciation Week,
	May 7 through 11, 2018

Purchases, Bids, Contracts

5648 Expenditure Contracts that Exceed \$150,000 for Delegation of Authority

Other Matters Requiring Board Approval

5649	Resolution in Response to Step 3 Complaint
5650	Adoption of 2018-19 School Year-Round Calendar for Rosa Parks
5651	Minutes

<u>Personnel</u>

The Superintendent <u>RECOMMENDED</u> adoption of the following item:

Number 5647

During the Committee of the Whole, Director Esparza Brown moved and Director Bailey seconded the motion to adopt the above numbered item. The motion was put to a voice vote and passed unanimously

May 8, 2018

RESOLUTION No. 5647

Resolution to Celebrate

Purchases, Bids, Contracts

The Superintendent <u>RECOMMENDED</u> adoption of the following item:

Number 5648

Director Bailey moved and Director Esparza Brown seconded the motion to adopt the above numbered item. The motion was put to a voice vote and passed unanimously (7-yes, 0-no), with Student Representative Tran voting yes, unofficial.

May 8, 2018

RESOLUTION No. 5648

Expenditure Contracts that Exceed \$150,000 for Delegation of Authority

RECITAL

Portland Public Schools ("District") Public Contracting Rules PPS-45-0200 ("Authority to Approve District Contracts; Delegation of Authority to Superintendent") requires the Board of Education ("Board") enter

RESOLUTION No. 5650

Adoption of 2018-19 School Year-Round Calendar for Rosa Parks

RECITALS

- A. In 2014, District staff, teachers and community members from Rosa Parks Elementary School, requested to pilot a year-round balanced calendar for the 2014-15, 2015-2016 and 2016-17 school years in order to increase academic gains for all of its students.
- B. In 2015-16, Rosa Parks saw 9% gain in student reading scores and 24% gain in math scores as reported by the Oregon School Report Card. As a result of these gains, Rosa Parks is requesting another year on the calendar, with the hopes to see similar or greater gains. The Rosa Parks community of family and staff is in support of this calendar to continue.
- C. During the pilot years of the year-round calendar at Rosa Parks School, some improvements in student achievement were shown. Unfortunately, not enough growth was shown compared to similar demographic schools. Also, it is inconclusive whether the gains are due to the year-round calendar, or due to the lack of comparable baseline data. It is our recommendation to allow Rosa Parks Elementary School to continue with the year-round calendar for the 2018-2019 school year providing more time to prepare parents, teachers and stakeholders to make a smooth transition to a traditional calendar for the 2019-2020 school-year. Office of School Performance will work with the building principal to develop a plan and timeline to share with the Board in the Fall of 2018-2019 school year for this transition to take place for the school year 2019-2020.

RESOLUTION

1. The Board adopts the proposed 2018-19 year-round school calendars for Rosa Parks Elementary School.

Y. Curtis

RESOLUTION No. 5651

<u>Minutes</u>

The following minutes are offered for adoption:

April 24, 2018